Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District

March 28, 2006

Mr. Amir Gholani

Alameda County Health Division

Division of Environmental Protection
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Mr. Amir:

Subject: Semi-annual Groundwater Monitoring Report — October 2005 Sampling
AC Transit, 1100 Seminary Ave., Oakland B
v
AC Transit hereby submits the enclosed Groundwater Monitoring Report for the AC
Transit facility located at 1100 Seminary Avenue in Oakland. This report was prepared
by our consultant, Essel Technology Services, Inc., and contains the results of the
QOctober 2005 sampling event.

The semi-annual groundwater monitoring included collecting groundwater samples from
six on-site monitoring wells and measuring depth to water in all monitoring wells. These
samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) using modified EPA
Method 8015 and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl
tert-butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method 8021B. Laboratory resuits indicate that TPH
as diesel was found in wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-1 at 12,000, 1,400 and 840 ppb,
respectively. TPH as gasoline was found in these same wells at 42,000, 8,400 and
2,800 ppb, respectively. Benzene was detected in water samples from all six wells and
was found at higher concentrations of 19,000, 4,500, and 200 ppb in wells, MW-2, MW-
3 and MW-1, respectively.

If you have any questions or comments regarding the enclosed report, please call me at
(510) 577-8869.

Sincerely,

zanhe Chaewsky, P.E.
Environmental Engineer
enclosure

B2E3R82899%onal Boulevard - Quakland, CA 94603 . TEL (510} 891-4777 . www.actransit.org




Essel Technology Services, Inc.

1305 Franklin Street # 200, Oakland, Califomnia 94612 « Tel: 925/833-7991, 510/206-0270 « Fax; 925/833-7977
EsselTekServices@aol.com

January 9, 2006

Ms. Suzanne Chaewsky
AC Transit District
10626 Intemational Blvd
Qakland, CA 94603

Re: FINAL REPORT
Semi-annual Groundwater Monitoring Report — October 2005 Sampling
AC Transit 1100 Seminary Avenue, Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Chaewsky:

ETS is pleased to submit this final report for semi-annual groundwater monitoring
sampling event for the above site.

ETS carried out groundwater sampling on October 9, 2005 of six monitoring wells (MW 1
through MW 3 and MW 9 through MW 11 in accordance with the Contract requirement.

if you have any questions feel free to give us a call.

Attachment: 2 additional copies
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GROUND-WATER MONITQORING
IN
OCTOBER 2005
ALAMEDA-CONTRA COSTA
TRANSIT DISTRICT FACILITY
1100 SEMINARY AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94621

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The Alameda Contra Costa Transit District (AC Transit) has contracted with Essel Technology
Services, Inc. (Essel Tech) to perform ground-water monitoring and sampling at the AC Transit
Division 4 facility in Oakland, California. This report presents the results of monitoring and
sampling performed in October 2005.

1.1 Site Location and Description

The Division 4 facility is located at 1100 Seminary Avenue in Oakland, California and is on the
southeastern comer of the intersection of San Leandro Street and Seminary Avenue, as shown on
Plate 1. The Division 4 facility is used for storage and maintenance of AC Transit buses, The
facility contains a primary maintenance building that is located near the southeastern corner of the
site. Other facilities include a bus washing structure, a generator building, a service building, and
a lift station, which are located along the southwestern side of the property. A parking garage and
transportation building are located at the northern end of the property. The site also contains
underground storage tanks (USTs). The existing USTs are referred to as Tank Farm No. 1 and
are located west of the present maintenance building. A second group of USTs, referred to as
Tank Farm No. 2, was formerly located just north of the present maintenance building. These
USTs were removed in March 2005, Another, earlier group of USTs was located east of former
Tank Farm No. 2 at the eastern edge of the site, These USTs have also been removed.

Six ground-water-monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11) are
presently located at the site. These wells were installed to monitor the ground water in the east-
central portion of the site as a result of releases of fuel from the USTs formerly located at the
eastern edge of the property. Well MW-1 was installed just east and upgradient of these former
USTs and wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-9 through MW-11 were installed at downgradient
locations ranging from approximately 80 to 200 feet northwest to southwest of the former USTs.
Plate 2 is a Site Plan that shows the relative locations of the AC Transit surface facilities, present
and former USTs, and ground-water-monitoring wells.



Ground-Water Monitoring in October 2005
AC Transit Division 4 Facility, 1100 Seminary Avenue, Oakland, California

Essel Technology Services, Inc.

2,0 FIELD AND LABORATORY WORK

2.1 Field Procedures

Essel Tech personnel visited the site on October 9, 2005, to measure the water level in wells
MW-1 through MW-3 and MW-9 throngh MW-11, to measure the thickness of free petroleum
product in the wells, and to purge the wells for ground-water sampling. The depths to free-phase
product and to the static ground-water surface in cach well were measured to the nearest 0.01-foot
using an electronic oil-water interface probe. Following water-level measurements, the six wells
were purged of water using a submersible pump and discharge hose. A minimum of three casing
volumes of water was pumped from wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-9 throngh MW-11. More
than 20 casing volumes of water were purged from well MW-2. Field measurements of
temperature, pH, electrical conductivity, dissolved oxygen, oxygen reduction potential, and
ferrous iron were monitored during pumping. Measurements were recorded on field well-
development and sampling forms, which are included in Appendix A.

To minimize the potential for inadvertently introducing contaminants, wells were purged in order
from least contaminated to most contaminated using the analytical results from the previous
monitoring event. In addition, the purge pump and attached discharge hose were cleaned before
use in cach well by washing the equipment in a soap solution followed by rinsing twice with
clean tap water. Discharge water from well purging was directed into 55-gallon drums, which
were later emptied into the maintenance building steam bay.

Essel Tech personnel collected water samples from the six wells on October 9, 2005, A clean,
disposable polyethylene bailer was lowered through the air-water interface in each well and
retrieved to collect the samples. The retrieved water samples were then slowly transferred from
the bailer to clean, 40-milliliter volatile organic analysis (VOA) glass vials containing
hydrochloric acid as a preservative; to clean, 1-liter brown glass liter bottles containing sulfuric
acid as a preservative; and to clean, 1-liter plastic botfles. The various containers were filled
completely to eliminate air bubbles, sealed with caps, labeled, and placed in ice storage for
transport to an analytical laboratory.

2.2 Laboratory Analyses

Essel Tech personnel prepared a Chain-of-Custody form for the ground-water samples coliected
and this form accompanied the samples to the laboratory. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody form
is included in Appendix B. The water samples were delivered to McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
(McCampbell) in Pacheco, California for analysis. McCampbell analyzed the samples for total
petrolenm  hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and as diesel (TPHd) using Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) modified Method 8015, for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MT BE) using EPA Method 8260, and for nitrate
(as nitrogen) and sulfate using EPA Method 300.1.
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Essel Technology Services, Inc.
3.0 RESULTS OF MONITORING AND SAMPLING
3.1  Ground-Water Monitoring

The measured depths to the static ground-water surface in wells MW-1 through MW-3 and
MW-9 through MW-11 ranged from 3.04 to 6.91 feet below the tops of the well casings on
October 9, 2005. A measurable amount (0.083-foot) of free-phase petroleum product was found
in well MW-2. Essel Tech used wellhead elevation data and depth-to-water measurements made
on October 9, 2005, to calculate the elevation of the ground-water surface in the wells. The
elevation of the ground-water surface ranged from 0.77-foot to 1.50 feet above mean sea level in
five wells and was 1.31 feet below sea level in well MW-2. Based on these elevations, ground
water is estimated to flow toward the west at a gradient of 0.0026 (0.26-foot vertical distance per
100 feet horizontal distance). Table | presents data on product thickness, depth to ground water,
and ground-water elevation for the six wells. Plate 3 is a contour map of the shallow ground-
water surface interpreted from water-level data collected on October 9, 2005,

3.2 Laboratory Analyses

Resnlts of laboratory analyses of water samples show relatively elevated concentrations of TPHg,
TPHd, and BTEX were found in samples from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 and either no
detectable or low concentrations of these compounds were found in samples from wells MW-9,
MW-10, and MW-11. In water samples from wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-1, TPHg was found
at 42,000, 8,400, and 2,800 parts per billion (ppb), respectively, and TPHd was found at 12,000,
1,400, and 840 ppb, respectively. Wells MW-2 and MW-3 are approximately 80 and 120 feet
west and west-southwest and downgradient of the location of the USTs formerly located at the
eastern edge of the site. Well MW-1 is approximately 25 feet east and upgradient of these former
USTs. The laboratory report indicates the gasoline-range hydrocarbons detected appear to be
substantially unmodified or weakly modified (unweathered) and that the diesel-range analyses
show a significant portion of the hydrocarbons detected are gasoline hydrocarbons.

In contrast, no TPHg was detected in water samples from wells MW-9, MW-10, or MW-11, Low
concentrations of TPHd were detected in the samples from MW-9 (87 ppb) and MW-11 (82 ppb)
and no TPHd was detected in the water sample from well MW-10. These three wells are
approximately 200 feet west-northwest to southwest and downgradient of the location of the
former eastern USTs.

Benzene was detected in the water samples from all six wells and was found at higher
concentrations of 19,000, 4,500, and 200 ppb in wells MW-2, MW.-3, and MW-1, respectively
and at significantly lower concentrations of 3.0, 2.8, and 0.92-ppb in wells MW-11, MW-9, and
MW-10, respectively. Toluene was detected at 5.0 ppb in the sample from well MW-1 and was
not detected in the other wells, although relatively high detection limits are reported for toluene in
samples from wells MW-2 and MW-3. Ethylbenzene was found at concentrations of 1,300, 330,
and 85 ppb in the samples from wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4, respectively and total xylenes
were detected at 1,800 and 26 ppb in the samples from MW-2 and MW-1, respectively. Total
xylenes were less than the laboratory method detection limit of 100 ppb in the sample from
MW-3." No ethylbenzene was detected in the water samples from wells MW-9, MW-10, and
MW-11. Total xylenes were not detected in samples from MW-9 and MW-10 and were found at
a trace concentration of 0.57-ppb in the water sample from well MW-11.
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AC Transit Division 4 Facility, 1100 Seminary Avenue, Oakland, California
Essel Technology Services, Inc.

Methyl tertiary butyl ether was not detected in the water samples from wells MW-1 through
MW-3, in which the laboratory method detection limits are 5.0, 250, and 100 ppb, respectively.
This compound was detected at low concentrations of 0.66- to 1.2 ppb in samples from wells
MW-9 through MW-11. Table 2 presents the results of analyses of water samples from the six
wells and Appendix B contains copies of the laboratory reports of analyses,

4.0 RECOMMENDATION
Essel Tech recommends that ground-water monitoring and sampling continue on a semiannual
basis with the same laboratory protocol as performed during the present sampling event. The
next monitoring event should be scheduled for April 2006.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely;
Essel Technology Services, Inc.

AN

Samhita Lahiri
Project Manager

= Ne EG1566

dw CERTIFIED
Uiy A @,J o ENGINEERING
: GEOLOGIST

Rodger C. Witham, P.G., CEG
Senior Hydrogeologist

Table 1:  Well Monitoring Data
Table 2:  Results of Laboratory Analyses of Ground-Water Samples

Plate 1:  Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2:  Site Plan
Plate 3:  Ground-Water-Surface Map

Appendix A:  'Well Development and Sampling Forms
Appendix B:  Chain-of-Custody Form and Laboratory Reports
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TABLE 1

WELL MONITORING DATA
Alameda Contra Costa Transit District Facility
1100 Seminary Avenue, Oakland, Califomia

MW-1  10.09.05
MW-2  10.09.05
MW-3  10.09.05
MWS  10.09.05
MW-10 10.09.05
MW-11  10.00.05

Well Jovof Product

Ground-Water-Surface
Elevation
Corrected for
Product Thickness#

Denpth to Ground-Water
Number Date Casing Thickness Ground Water Surface Elevation
6.25 0.00 475 1.50
5.53 0.083 6.91 -1.38
4.76 0.00 336 1.40
5.80 0.00 4.45 1.35
485 0.00 3.88 0.77
419 0.00 3.04 115

1.50
1.3
1.40
1.35
0.77
1.15

Product thickness in feet.

Top of casing in feat above mean sea level.

Depth to ground water in feet below the top of the well casing.
Ground-water surface elevation in feet above mean sea level.
#Muitiply product thickness by specific gravity of 0.8 and subtract from top of casing elevation.

Page 1 of 1




TABLE 2

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUND-WATER SAMPLES

Alameda Contra Costa Transit District Facility
1100 Seminary Avenue, Qakland, California

Well Date Ethyl Total Dissolved Ferrous
No. Sampled TPHg TPHd TPH Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Nitrate  Sulfate Oxygen ifron
Mw-1 100905 . 2,800 840 NA 200 50 65 - <5.0 <100 ° 6,600 4,150 3,300
MW-2 100905 - 42,000 12,000 NA 19,000~ <250 1,300 - 1,800 <250 <100 170 - 3610 - 2870
MW-3 100905 - 8400 . 1400 NA . 4800 <100 330 <100 <100 <100 4700 3200 230
Mw.-9 10.09.05 <50 a7 NA . 28 <0.5 <05 <05 12 <100 180,000 - 2870 300
MW-10 10.09.05 <50 <50 NA 082 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.66 <100 - 120000 3850 870
MWV-11 10.09.05 <50 3 NA 30 <0.5 <0.5 057 0.83 <100 130,000 . 1,870 640

Resuits in micrograms per liter = parts per billion; detectable results are shaded.
TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
TPH = total petroleumn hydrocarbons as motor oll or unknown hydrocarben
MTBE = methyt tertiary butyl ether
MCL = maximum cortaminant level

NA = not analyzed
< = lgss than the laboratory method detection limit
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WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING FORMS




‘ | Well Development and Sampling Form
Job Name ‘4" c %5;71@«/wa Well Number ,1/ 4 - / .

Job Number _£5 6 9 /< _ mate ey O, RPE”
Sample By /5 e SropT A

Purge Volume Development/Purge Method(s)
Casing Diameter: 2-inch (] 4-inch [ ] cher [ ]Swab [ ] Surge Other

PR
Total depth (TD) of casing in feet /& 0 + ' ' _ .
_ [ 1 Bail " Bailer Type: ;D 1 5P0 S s
| Depth to water (DTW) in feet 4175
‘ [ TPump

Purge Volume Calculation

(/ED-4175 )XYSEX_ B = 502 gallons
D -DTW x V x F = purge volume

Pump Type: [x] Submersible [ xj Centrifuge

[ ] Bladder [ ] Other

Explanation
For 2 diameter well: V=5, F = 0.17 gallon/foot V= well volume
For 4” diameter well: V = 3, B+ 0.66 gallon/foot F= gallon of water per foot of casing
Field Parameters
Time Conductivity Temperature
pH : Turbidity {Gallons pumped
am [%] pm.[ ] Microhos/centimeter [(X1°C [ 1°F |heo | HRP. Fe
Start
2 40 il | fedy. 28 /7 (2g |zops | | 185
210 | 14¢e 2212 . |6w9 |z 3| 975
Lol | x4 22' 02 &b |&sgo | O
927 . 73
p-
Total Gallons Pumped G

Observations during purging (well condition, turbidity, color, odor);

Ry Ao :{deﬁudﬁ L T ol

Discharge water disposal: [ ] Sanitary Sewer [ ] Storm Drain [ ] Drum [ ] Other

Well Sampling Date: Time:




Well Development and Sampling Form

Job Name A& 7z4ni517  Compmd i pre?  Well Number A/ w -2,

Job Number (/ 5)?9,/ = Date / @7/ 2,
Sample By é/zzﬁ S0y 2.
Purge Volume Development/Purge Method(s)
Casing Diameter: 2-inch [ ] 4-inch [ ] Other [ ]Swab [ ] Surge Other
/-
Total depth (TD) of casing in feet 2 22 2 + ) ,
p [ #] Bail Bailer Type: _Dr P 03405
Depth to water (DTW) in feet -4 [ 1P
' Purge Volume Calculation _JFump . .
(2P - VXD X pirT= O 7 . gallons Pump Type: [x] Submersible ‘[—x'] Centrifuge
I 1 Bladder [ 1 Other
D _-DTW x V x F = purge volume

Explanation

For 27 diameter well: V =35, F =0.17 gallon/foot

For 47 diameter well: V =3, F+ 0.66 gallon/foot

V=well volume

F= gallon of water per foot of casing

Field Parameters

Titme Conductivity Temperature
pH Thrbidity [rallons pumped
am [ %] pm [ ] Microhos/centimeter | [x]°C [ 1°F |ppo | oRL |Fe
Start
=z
/002 49197 | X767 2285 |47 | REO0
3
L4 | g0 2277 339 17/
g.
4109 22 of 22 22 2£2) J 5o
CX
51?7:7 Pingl B 1042 aqur .

£ Codge. p«‘/%&o

Total Gallons Pumped

Observations during purging (well condition, turbidity, color, edor): /47’ '/ @E Ko T NG /\/ Lo Bl

e [ 74&’« ﬁddaaf nC6 Cenfieet

Discharge water disposal: { ] Sanitary Sewer [ ] StormDrain [ ] Drum [ ] Other

Well Sampling Date:

Time:




Well Devélopment and Sampling Form

Job Name ,4&’ Zé‘b\féf‘r émﬁfl)ﬂ’fﬁf?.
Job Number (757 9/4

SampleBy _ (/yew  Srps272

Well Number

Date

A1 D
ez 9, 75

Purge Volume

Development/Purge Method(s)

Casing Diameter: 2-inch [ | 4-inch [ ] Other

[ 1Swab [ ]Surge Other

Total depth (TD) of casing in feet

/l
Depth to water (DTW) in feet 2Dl

1'7'/@” +

Bailer Type: )15 PoSadcls

[ A Bail

Purge Volume Calculation

[ ]Pump
Pump Type: [x] Submersible [X] Centrifuge

For 2 dismeter well: V=5, F =0.17 gallon/foot

For 4” diameter well: V =3, F+ 0.66 gallon/foot

(U7~ 336)xPi7%_2 = £ 75  gallons
[ ' ] Bladder [ ] Other
TD -DTW x V x F = purge volume :
Explanation 7 B G paron

- V= well volume

F= gallon of water per foot of casing

Field Parameters
Time Conductivity Temperature J
rH Turthdity Ggllons pumped
am [ ]pm[ Microhos/centimeter | [ ]°C [ 1°F | D&O- | mrp | e
Start
12 2. 372 5%7 o2 27 | 37a| 3, <
235 250 24 47 229 2p7 &
&2
Torae 1/@-::. ﬁ/ﬁ’ﬁ&ﬂ o 2
Total Gallons Pumped <

- Observations during purging (well condition, turbidity, color, odor);

N %'%frﬁvva&ucf Seien

Discharge water disposal: [ ] Sanitary Sewer | 1 Storm Drain [ ] Drum [ ] Other

Time: /&eﬁw 12-18 ﬂ’ s70 /2 /’52540/4‘

Well Sampling Date: __/ &/ 9.




Wéll Development and Sampling Form

sob Name A2 Toansiz Eng K s rer Well Number A7 200~ O
Job Number 756 9 /4" . Date /O / 2 / 05"
Sample By (ﬁ/fz’ Srmlr E

Purge Volume Development/Purge Method(s)
Casing Diameter: 2-inch [ ] 4-inch [ | cher [ ]Swab [ ] Surge Other
Total depth (TD) of casing in feet /S 7 + .
[ X Bail Bailer Type: _ D, #0 S48t

Depth to water (DTW) in feet Ay S
Purge Volume Calculation

( /?'7'/4"43“)5(57’/? X 2 = 7:/5% pallons

i 1Pump
Pump Type: [ X] Submersible [ XJ Centrifuge

[ 1 Bladder [ ] Other

TD -DIW x V x F = purge volume

Explanation
For 27 diameter well: V=5, F = 0,17 gallon/foct V=well volume
For 4” diameter well: V = 3, I+ 0.66 gallon/foot F= gallon of water per foot of casing
Field Parameters
Time Conductivity Temperature
pH Thrbidity Gallons pumped
am [ ] pm[ ] Microhos/centimeter [%l°C [ ]°F Dol #RP a2 .
Start
/72 4187 710 2895 0| 2722 /5T
1 57 T2 Ao v 27 | 4:2 | 22> 4
478 1287 2255 2451 2.9p Z
o3
Toree | Fllkaso: Z Gec
Total Gallons Pumped z Eraf) /4 ’4?

Observations during purging (well condition, turbidity, color, odor);

5ﬁmﬂumé é&rﬂm /’A”ZW“, Srorfe @ M el g

Discharge water disposal: [ ] Sanitary Sewer [ ] Storm Drain [~ Drum [ ] Other

Well Sampling Date: ___/(7/ O Time;




0

Well Development and Sampling Form

JobNeme _AC TSIt Gonip #Jarse Well Numbeor v w- /0

Job Number 2 5~67 Date

Sampie By

| Purge Volume Development/Purge Method(s)

ing Di + Qv i
Casing Diameter: 2.inch [ | 4-inch { ] Other [ )Swab [ ]Surge Other

Total depth (TD) of casing in foet____[[! &f- v
“Deptt: 1o water infest A T

p— v [ ]Pump '
( - Pmp;foium; Calcul:mn 5 %; os | PV Type: [ ] Submersible [ ] Centrifuge :
’ { ) Bladder [ ] Other

L D _-DIW x ¥V x F = purge volume
! Explanation
For 2" dinmeter well: V = 3, F = .17 galion/foot V= well valurme

For 47 dismeter well: ¥ = 3, F+ 0.66 gailoa/fool F= galion of water per foot of casing

{ ] Bai Hailer Type:

Field Parameters

Timse Conductivity Temperature .
pH H
am| ]pmf ] Misrobovoatimeter | [ 1°C [0 F 3 loep 13z " putmped

S NSV S

stad/ #'02

OS] (349 | 23217 RE 56 agse 5/

HRY ;¥ (35% | 2527 S ES |g3g9(32 5.

Wl p |~

I 189 | 3508 25755 lgglam sk
1S Ston  Spepeboecsp  Kopimg . - @ﬁE,

7 I 7
125" 'v7

|

Twrd

Total Gatleas Pumped 4{4} fa. 22k

MWmmm,mnidor)z M o im Duwidles [ 79P)
P I3 A pm . ho,

Discharge water disposal; [ ] Sanitary Sewer { ] Storm Drain [ | Drum { ] Other

Weli Sampliag Date: ﬁj{f T‘m:é%%o . /’ q_{;g l{)"“*
2‘#; Qe .




' Well Development and Sampling Form
Job Name 4«5 TRanSrr Crno 80070k, Well Number L w- //
Job Number J 54 9/ Lt . Date Orr. O, R2PS

Sample By A Sronra.

Purge Volume | Development/Purge Method(s)
Casing Diameter: 2-inch { ] d-inch { | cher [ ]Swab [ ]Surge Other
Total depth (TD) of casing in feet /3 -404“— + ' _
{ xl Bail Bailer Type: /25_5;905&&45
.1 Depth to water (DTW) in feet D+ 2L ' . 1p
' Purge Volume Calculation ump : .
3 - B '@Zq—g) XOUeX B = 54z gllons Pump Type: [ %] Submersible [x¢] Centrifuge
[ 1 Bladder [ ] Other
TD -DTW x V x F = purge volume

Explanation
For 27 diameter well: V =35, ' =0.17 gallon/foot V= well volume
For 4" diameter well: V=3, F+ (.66 gallon/foot | F= gallon of water per foot of casing
Field Parameters
Time Conductivity Temperature
pH Turbidity Gallons pumped
am [ ] pm [PQ] Microhos/centimeter [«£l°C[ 1°F | HhP | 2L FP i
Start
203 263|  13Xf Eyarac) /96| G2 -
372 /B3 281 9. 152 3,9 -
85¢| /40 266|174 324 | |40
L%,
. - p? -
7orde. Y Réss: S2E Gale.
Total Gallons Pumped 5 95

Observations during purging (well condition, tarbidity, color, odor}): /éﬁ:—,eﬂ,f&nﬂs.{%fm@ /6;75 l/é.«?ﬂ/’ éw
A 4 7':26—5 pﬂa Jut. 7. -

Discharge water disposal: { ] Sanitary Sewer [ ] Sterm Drain [)q] Drum [ ] Other

Well Sampling Date: e / 9/ 05 Time: ZF7s/) A 5 '] &5 ﬂ"




APPENDIX B

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM
AND
LABORATORY REPORTS




110 2od Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbe]] Ana]ytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798.1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@@meeampbell.com

Essel Technology Service Client Project ID:  #03-69; AC Transit Date Sampled: 10/09/05
Date Received:  10/10/05

9778 Broadmoore Drive

Client Contact: Sher Guha Date Reported:  10/17/05
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 10/17/03

San Ramon, CA 94523

WorkOrder: 0510154

October 17, 2005

Dear Sher:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 3 analyzed samples from your #05-69; AC Transit project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and T look forward to working with you again.

Your

N,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #I37, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbe]] Analytica]’ Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: maing@meeampbell.com

Essel Technology Service Client Project ID:  #035-69; AC Transit | Date Sampled: 10/09/05
9778 Broadmoore Drive Date Received: 10/10/05
Client Contact: Sher Guha Date Extracted: 10/10/05
San Ramon, CA 94523
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/11/05-10/12/03
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Extraction method: SW3510C Analytical methods:  SWE015C Work Order: 0510154
Lzb ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) DF % 58
0510154-001A MW-1 E W #40.4,h 1 114
0510154-002A MW-3 . W 1400,d I | 108
0510154-003A MW-2 ‘ W 12,000,d,b,h : 10 90
i i
— — S |
- S S o _ -
i J
Reporting Limit for DF =1, : W 50 pg/L
ND means not detected at or :
above the reporting limit } 5 NA ‘ NA

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oilnon-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L., and
all DISTL.C / STLC / SPLP/ TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b} diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢) aged diesel? is significant); d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; ) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does net appear 1o be derived from diesel; f) one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range campounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liguid sample thal contains
greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel range; 1) hunker oil; m) fuel oil; n} stoddard solvent/mineral spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /| Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é Mccampbe]l Analytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mceampbell.com E-mail: main@meccanpbell.com

Essel Technology Service Chent Project ID:  #05-69; AC Transit | Date Sampled: 10/09/05
Date Received: 10/10/05

9778 Broadmoore Drive

Client Contact: Sher Guha Date Extracted: 10/15/05

San Ramon, CA 94523
Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 10/15/05

MTBE and BTEX by GC/MS*
Extraction Method: 3W5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B
Lab ID | 0510154-001B | 0510154-002B  0510154-003B

Work Order: 0510154

Client [D MWw-1 MW-3 MW.2 Reponting Limit for
: DF =1
Matrix W W W

DF 10 200 500 5 -

Compound Concentration ug'kg ng/L
Benzene 209 4500 . 19,000 NA 0.5
Ethylbenzene 85 330 1300 NA 0.5
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<3.0 : ND<10¢ ND=<250 : NA .5
Toluene ’ 5.0 ND=100 ND<250 : NA 0.5
Xylenes 26 ND<100 1800 NA 0.5

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

25581 i03 91 88
%5882: 7 104 l[;4 i 103
24853: - L06 106 | l.()g
i
Comments - h | h )

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqucous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

WD means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coclutes with anather peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; 1) sample diluted due ta high

organic cantent/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to cur standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n} results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644 | _Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA $4553-5560

é McCampbe]] Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622 ‘

Website: www.mecanpbell.com E-mail: maint@mecantpbell.com

Essel Technology Service Client Project ID:  #05-69; AC Transit | Date Sampled: 10/06/05 |
Date Received: 10/10/05 |

9778 Broadmoore Drive

Client Contact; Sher Guha Date Extracted: 10/10/03
San Ramon, CA 94523
Client P.C.. Date Analyzed: 10/11/05
Inorganic Anions by IC*
Extraction method:  E300.1 Analytical methods: E3060.1 Work Order: 0510154
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Nitrate ag N Sulfate DF % 88
0510154-001C MW-1 W ND,h 6.6 1 96
0510154-002C MW-3 W ND 4.7 1 ; 98
0510154-003C | MW-2 W ND,h 0.17 1 93
|
_ J ——
|
! | '
- - T T
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 0.1 i 0.1 I mg/L

ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit

s | NA ‘ NA mgKg

* water samples are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in mg/wipe, product/oil/nen-aqueous liquid saraples in mg/L.
# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coclutes with another peak; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis.

k) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/praduct is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 val. % sediment; j) sample diluted/raised due
to high inorganic content/matrix interference; k) sample artived with head space.

DHS Certification No. 1644 _Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D}7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798.1622
Website; www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell com

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW3021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrib; Water WorkQrder: 0510154

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 18467 Spiked Sample ID: 0510182-003A
Analyte Sample | Spiked M3 MSD i MS-MSD LCS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
Hg/L g/t % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | MS/MSD l LCS /LCSD
TPH{blex) £ ND 60 107 11 398 104 108 3.7 70-130 70-130
MTBE ND 10 BG4 89 . 3.04 29 93.6 5.00 70 - 130 70 - 130
Benzene ND B 10 912 93.7 2.75 85.4 90 528 70-130 70 - 130
Toluene ND 10 50.4 4.6 4.56 85.2 89.4 4.75 70130 70 - 130
Ethylbenzene ND 10 e 948 7 ;8;””77 350” -37.9“ - .:- -‘-}3.[ 574 70- 130 —_70 “- 130
Xylenes ND 30 95.3 99.7 4.44 89.7 | 947 3.42 70 - 130 7G-130
%SS: 112 10 99 98 ‘ 1.84 97 98 | 0910 70- 130 70- 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this exiraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
. B 467 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample |D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
[ 0510154-001A 10/09/05 1:40 PM [0/12/05  10/12/05 8:52 PM | 0510154-D02A 10409/05 3:10 PM 10/14/05  10/14/05 3:28 AM
S O510154-002A 10/09/05 3:10PM 10/15,’05 10/15/05 5:22 AM | 0510154-003A 10/09/05 4:40 PM L0/12/05  0/12/05 11:26 AM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratary Contrel Sample; LCSD = Lahoratory Cantro! Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation,
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 " (MS - MSD)/ {{(MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria cue to one or mare of the following reasons: 2) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b} the splked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coefutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not applicable or not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amourt far water matrix or sampie diluted dus to high matrix or analyte content.

QA/QC Officer

DHS Certification No. 1644




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc, Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbeli.com E-mail: maing@imecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0510154
EPA Method: SW8015C Extraction: SW3510C BatchlD: 18463 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS j MSD i MS-MSD LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD) Acceptance Criterif (%3 3
ua/l pat % Rec, | % Rec. | % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD MS / MSD I LCS /LCSD
TPH(d} N/A 1000 N/A N/A : N/A 872 86.3 0.944 N/A 70 - 130
%58: N/A 2500 N/A | N/A | N/A 99 100 1.30 N/A T0-130

All target compeounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 18463 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date 'Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Dale Analyzed
05101540014 10/09/05 1:40 PM 10/10/05  10/12/05 9:58 AM | 0510154-002A 10/09/05 3:10 PM 10/1005  10/11/05 4:52 AM
}EEO] 54-003A 10/09/}5 4:40 PM LO/16/05 _1_Q/l 105 2:40 AM | )

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboraiory Control Samgple Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (M$-Samplg) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laberatory acceptance criteria due to one ar mare of the following reasons: a) the sample Is inhomogenous AND
coniains significant concentrations of anafyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike racovery.

N/A = not enoughs sample to parform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte conceniration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to rliqh matrix or analvte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenrue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560 |
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Wehsite: www.meceampbell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbeli.com

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0Q, Sample Matrix; Water QC Matrix: Water WarkOrder; 0510154

EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD; 18465 Spiked Sample ID: 0510147-007A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS I MSD | MS-M3D LCS LCSD I LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
pgik o/l | %Rec.  %Rec. | %RPD | %Rec | %Rec.  %RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
Benzene ND 10 117 120 2.09 114 i 116 1.62 70- 130 70 - 130
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) _ ND | 10 104 108 311 103 109 5.0t 70-130 70-130
Toluene ND 10 99.7 105 5.61 97.8 103 4.82 70- 130 70- 130
%581 106 10 108 1G7 0.538 108 108 0 70-130 70-130
0882: 0% 10 | o9 99 0 99 9% 0 70 - 130 70 - l_30
%S853: 54 16 ‘ 777]12 112 0 111 1i4 273 7¢-130 70-130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
TCH 18465 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample 1D Date Sampled  Date Exfracted  Date Analyzed

[ 0510154-001B
F0510154-D03B

10/09/05 1:40 PM
10/09/05 4:40 PM

10/15/05

10709/05 310 PM

CLO/15/05 1071505 9:18 AM

10/15/05 8:31 AM {'délbl'sdlb'ééﬁ" o

L0/15/65  0/15/05 10:04 AM

N/A = not enough sample o perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

% Recavery = 100 * (MS-Sampie) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ({(MS + MSD)}/ 2).

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Controt Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

ME /MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomagenaus AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte refative fo the amount spiked, ar b the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery,

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceads spike amount far sail matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted dus fo high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may accasionally appear in the method biank at low levels. 1

QA/QC Officer

DHS Certification No. 1644




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94552-5560

é McCampbe]l Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 025-798-1620  Fax : 925-796-1622
o 3F

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E300.1

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix; Water . WarkOrder: 0510154
EPA Method: E300.1 Extraction: E300.1 BatchlD: 18361 Spliked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LC,SD.. LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/L mag/L % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. : % RPD | MS/MSD [LCS/LCSD
Nitrate as N N/A 1 NA © NA N/A 87 87.6 0.748 N/A 85-115
Suifate o N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A 102 103 0.794 N/A 85- 115
%%88: N/A 0.10 N/A NiA N/A 9 0P 0 N/A 9 - 115

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction baich were WD less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 18361 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled  Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
[ 0510154-001c  L0/09/05 1.40PM  10/10/05  10/11/05 3:27 AM | 0510154-002¢  10/09/05 3:10 PM 10/10/05  10/11/05 3:57 AM
0510154-003¢ L0/09/05 4:40 PM 10/10/05  10/11/05 428 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample, LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amaurt Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD) / {(MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall autside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to ane or more of the following reasons: a} the sample is inhomogenous AND
cantains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable 1o this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for spil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix ar analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc,

1 | 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(925) 798-1620

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ' -

WorkOrder: 0510154 ClientID: ETSR EDF: NO

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Sher Guha TEL: (925) 833-7991 Sher Guha

Essel Technology Service FAX; (925) Essel Technalogy Service

9778 Broadmoore Drive ProjectMo: #05-69; AC Transit 9778 Broadmoore Drive Date Received: 10/10/2005

San Ramon, CA 94523 PO: San Ramon, CA 94523 Date Printed: 10/10/2005

Requested Tests (See legend below) ]
Sample ID ClientSamp!D Matrlx  Collection Date Hold| 1 2 | 3 | 45 [ 6 [ 7 | 8 [ 9 1011 ]12] 138]1a 15
10510154-001 MW-1 Water 10/9#05"154__19:00 PM| [J] c A B |
‘19319!&'09% 0 Mweg - Water  [10/9/053:10:00PM) []| © A B
f0510154-003 MwW-2 Water 10/9/05 4:40:00 PM D C A B L]
Test Legend:
T 300 1 W (2] G-MBTEX_W | (3] MBTEX-8260B_W | [4] ] 5] ]
6] I A | e] (o] 1 (1] |
KX [12] ] [13] | [14] l [18] 1
Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avere South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Wabsite: www.mecampbell com E-mail: main@mecampball com

Essel Technology Service

9778 Broadmoore Drive

San Ramon, CA 94523

v 4

Client Project ID: #0369; AC Transit Date Sampled:

10/05/05

Date Received:

10/10/05

Client Contact: Sher Guha

Date Extracted: 10/12/05-10/13/05

Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 10/12/05-10/13/05

{Extraction method: SW5030B

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*

Analytical methods: SWR015Cm

Wak Order. 0510155

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(z) DF | %8s
polA MW-11 W ND 1 104
002A MW-10 w ND,i 1 104
0034 MW-9 W ND 1 106
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 ng/L
o [ = o

the client's request.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/shudge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/mon-agueous liquid samples it mg/L.

# ciuttered chromatogram; sample peak coshites with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in natwre and McCampbell Analyiiocal is not responsible for their mterpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compornds are significant(aged gasoline?}; c) lighter gasoline mnge
compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline rnge compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appesr to be derived from gasoline (sioddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to & fow isolated non-target
peals present; g) strongly aged gasoling or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water imumiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
juample that contains grester then ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit maised due to high MTBE coatent; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
denived from gasoline {aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern;, o) TPH(g) renge non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 110 2nd Averme South, #57, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Wehsite: www.mooampbell.com E-meil: main@mecampbell.com
Essel Technology Service Client Project IT); #0569; AC Transit Date Sampled: 10/09/05
Div 4 -
9778 Broadmoore Drive Date Recetved: 10/10/05
Client Contact: Sher Guha Date Extracted: 10/10/05
San Ramon, CA 94523
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/11/05-10/12/05
Diesel Range (C10-C23} Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
i ion method:  SW3510C Analytical methods; SWEOLSC Wark Order: 0510155
Lab ID Client ID Mafrix TPH(d) ‘ DF | %88
@510155-001A MW-1] W 82.b.g 1 100
{0510155-002A MW-10 w NDvi 1 100
0510155-003 A MW-9 w 27b 1 o4
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 ng/L
ND nicans not detected at or :
above the reporting limit 5 NA NA
* water samples are reported in pg/L., wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/cil/non-aquecus Hauid samples in mg/T., and
all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/l..
|# cluttered chromatogram resuiting in cocluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on clevaied baseline, or, surrogate hes been diminished
by dilution of original extract.
+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cumsory in nature and MeCamypbell Analytioal is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified dissel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ) aged dieael? is significant); d)

gescline range compounds are significant; &) nnknown medium boiling point pattem that does not appear to be derived from diesel; ) one to a fow
isolsted peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; k) Eghter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains
ter than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosenc/kerosene range/jet fuel range; 1} bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenme South, #7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analyticnl, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925.798-1622
Website: www_niccampbell com  E-mail main@mecampbell.com

Essel Technology Service C!ient Project ID::  #0569; AC Transit | Date Sampled: 10/09/05
9778 Broadmoore Drive D Date Received: 10/10/05
Client Contact: Sher Guha Date Extracted: 10/15/05
San Ramon, CA 94523
Cliemt P.O.. Date Analyzed: 10/15/05
MTBE and BTEX by GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SWS0308 Amalytion! Method: SWE260B Wark Order: 0510155
LabID § 0510153-001B | 0510155-002B | 0510155-003B
Clicnt ID MW-11 MW-10 MW-9 Reporting Limit for
Matrix w w w DE=l
DF 1 | ] 1 s W
Compound Concentration ug'kg g/l
Benzene 30 0.92 28 NA 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND NA 0.5
Methyk-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.83 0.66 12 NA 0.5
7 Toluene ND ND ND NA 0.5
Xylencs 0.57 ND ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%a)
24551: 107 108 109
%6552 103 101 101
24883 10% 105 105
Comnents i

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil'sludge/zolid samples in mg/kg, product/vil/non-aqueous liquid samples and ait TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pgiwipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting Hmit; N/A means analyts not applieable to this analysis.
J# surrogate diluted out of rmge or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; 7) sample diluted due to high

orgenic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identioal to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
|reporting Limit mised duc fo insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) eec attsched narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é MecCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Averme South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Webaite: www mocampbell com Bermail: main@mecampbell com

Essel Technelogy Service

9778 Broadmoore Drive

San Ramon, CA 94523

Chent Project ID:  #0569; AC Transit
Div 4

Date Sampled:

10/09/05

Date Received: 10/10/05

Client Contact: Sher Guha

Date Extracted: 10/10/05

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 10/11/05

[Extraction method: E300.1

Inorganic Anions by IC*
Analytical methods:  E300.1

Work Order: 0510155

LabID Chent ID Matrix Nitrate as N Sulfate DF % S8
0510155-001C MW.11 w ND» 130 1 9%
03510155-002C MW-10 w ND,i 120 1 o4
(510155-003C MW-9 w ND 180 1 a7

Reporting Limit for DF =1; 0.1 0.1 mg/L
N ebovs o venertng fi s NA A g/

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coclutes with another peak;, N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis.

* water samples are reported in /L, soil’sludge/solid samples in myp/kg, wipe samples in mg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueons lignid samples in mg/l..

k) a lighier than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that containa greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted/raised due
to high inorganio content/matrix interference; k) sample arrived with head apace.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Iab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytlcal, Inc. Telaphons : 9257981620 Faux : 925.798.1622

Webeite: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meocampbeil. com

v
-l wals03apopji6  QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm
W.O. Sampie Matrix: Water - QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder. 0510155
EPA Method: SW8021B/3015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BaichlD: 18467 Spiked Sample ID: 0510182-003A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD |LCS-LCED| Acceptance Criterta (%)
Mg/l pa/l | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec, | % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
T]:’H(bl:ﬂ:\t)£ ND 60 107 111 3.98 104 108 3.67 70 - 130 70 - 130
MTBE ND 10 86.4 89 3.04 89 93.6 5.00 70-130 70 - 130
Benzene ND 10 91.2 5.7 2.75 85.4 %X 5.28 70 - 130 79 - 130
Toluene ND 10 90.4 94.6 4.36 85.2 894 4.75 70 - 130 70-130
Ethylbenzene ND 10 048 98.2 350 87.9 93.1 5.74 70 -130 70- 130
Xylenes ' ND 30 95.3 99.7 4.44 82.7 94.7 542 70 - 130 70-130
%S5: 112 10 99 o8 1.84 97 93 po10 70 - 130 70 - 130
Al target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 18467 SUMMARY
Sampie 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample iD Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0510155-001A 0/09/05 10:00 AM 10/13/03  10/13/05 8:30 FM | 0510155-0024 00905 12:30 PM 10/12/65  0/12/05 10:52 PM
0510155-003A 0/09/05 11:15 AM 10/12/05  0/120511:22 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spile Duplicate; LCS = taboratory Contral Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percant Deviation,
% Resovery = 100 * (MS-Sampte) / (Amount Spiled); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS+ MSID / 2).

MS / MSD spike resoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acoeptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
ntaine significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample’s malrix interferes with the spike recovery.

TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
cluttered chromategram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not applicable or not enough sample o perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

N = anaiyis concentration in sampie exceeds spike amount for soft matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampie diluted due to high mairix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Webaite: www.mozampball com E-mail main@mecatpbat] com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.0O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0510155
EPA Method: SWB015C Extraction: SW3510C BatchiD: 18463 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD Lcs LCSD [LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/l ug/L | % Rec, | % Rec. %RPD |%Rec. |%Rec. | %RPD | M5/MBSD [LCS/LCSD
TPH{d) N/A 1600 N/A N/A N/A 87.2 86.3 0.944 N/A 70 - 130
%S S: N/A 2500 N/A N/A N/A 99 100 1.30 N/A 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND leas than the method RL with the following excepiions:
NONE

BATCH 18463 SUMMARY

Sample ID : Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0510155-001A 0/09/05 10:00 AM 10/10/05  10/11/05 1:13 AM | 0510155-002A 0/05/05 12:30 PM 10718705 10/11/05 2:21 AM
0510155-003A 0/09/05 11:15 AM 10/10/05  10/12/05 9:58 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample: LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Reiative Percent Deviation.

% Rectvery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Splked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ {{MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recaveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or move of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
ins significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform maitrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soit matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampie diluted due to high matrix er anatyte contert.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer
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______ W eUSTAMVe nab (5w lM]—aﬁ{ﬁm@mm#m,Pmm,m 94553.5560
McCampbeﬂ Ana yﬁc , Inc. Telephope : 925.798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1612

Website: www mocampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SWS8260B

W.0, Sample Matrb:: Water QC Matrb; Water WorkOrder; 0510155
EPA Method: SWB260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 18465 Spiked Sample ID: 0510147-007A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
ro/l ugll | % Rec. | % Rec. %RPD | %Rec. ({%Rec. | YRPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
Benzene ND 10 117 120 200 114 116 162 70 - 130 70 - 130
Methyl-t-butyl cther (MTBE) ND 10 104 108 311 103 109 5.01 70 - 130 10 - 130
Toluene ND 10 o097 105 5.61 97.8 103 4,82 70 - 130 70 - 130
%S581: 106 10 108 107 0.538 108 108 0 70 - 130 70 - 130
%6552: °9 10 o9 99 0 99 99 V] 70 - 130 70 - 130
%6853: 94 10 112 112 [i] 111 114 273 70 - 130 70 - 130
All tarpet compounda in the Msthod Blank of this extraction batoh were ND leas than the method RL with the following exveptions:
NONE
Sample iD Date Sam’g}éﬂ Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampied Date Extracted Date Analyzed

e - f‘ -
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. 110 2nd Avemes South, #D7, A
McCampbell Analytlca_l, Inc, Telephone : 925.798-1620  Fax : §25-798-1622
‘Website: www mocampbeli.com E-mail: main@mccampbell com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E300.1

WorkQrder: 0510165

W.0. Sample Matrix. Water QC Matrix: Water
EPA Method: E300.1 Extraction: E300.1 BatchlD: 18361 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MsD MS-MSD LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/l mg/l [ % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD %Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
Nitrate as N N/A 1 N/A WN/A N/A g7 876 0.748 N/A §5-115
Sulfate N/A 1 WN/A N/A N/A 102 163 0.794 NA 85-115
2488: N/A 6.10 N/A N/A N/A 99 99 0 N/A 90 - 115

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND lesa than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
DATCH 18361 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled  Date Exfracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
05101550010 0/09/05 16:00 AM 16/10/05  10/11/05 4:59 AM | 0510155-001c 0/09/05 10:00 AM 10/10/05  10/11/05 6:57 PM
0510155-002¢ 0/09/05 12230 PM 10710705 10/11/05 5:29 AM | 0510155-002¢ - 0/09/05 12:30 PM 10/10/05 10/11/05 7:28 PM
0510155-003¢ 0/09/05 11:15 AM 10/10/05  10/11/05 6:00 AM | 0510155-003¢ 0/09/405 11:15 AM 10/10/05 10/11/058 7:58 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = L aboratory Control Sampie; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Parcent Denviation.

% Recavery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M5 - MSD)/ {{MS + MSD} / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one of more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample's matriy interferes with the spike recovery.

NiA = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amourt for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

QA/QC Officer

DHS Certification No. 1644




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
110 2" AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560 TURN AROUND TIME N - N - ﬁ
Website: yww.mecampbell.com Email: main@mecampbell.com RUSH 24 HR 43.HR 7ZHR 5 DAY
Telephone: (877) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 \GeoTracker EDF O PDF Excel Writg On (DW) [
AN i d )
Report To: =~ Sfzr.  Ses . Bill To: 52w 7" Sic \ \ Analysis Request _} SOther | Comments
Company: ES5&% Tesei#nibosirt Fepilte e, _ e £ Y| ,% Filter
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Relinquished By: Date: Time: ReceiW '\/ ICER® COMMENTS:
g GOOD CONDITION
| (Beits whp |10 HEAD SPACE ABSENT
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: DECBHLORINATED IN LAB
APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS
PRESERVED IN LAB
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By:
VOAS Q&G METALS OTHER
PRESERVATION pH<2




McC 11 Analytical, Inc, o
cCompbel Ansyea, CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD = - -

é Pacheoo, CA 94553-5560
(9251 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0510155 ClientID: ETSR EDF: NO
Report to: Bl to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Sher Guha TEL: (925) 833-79%1 Sher Guha
Essel Technology Service FAX; (925) Essel Technology Service _
9778 Broadmoore Drive ProjectNo: #0569; AC Transit Div 4 9778 Broadmoore Drive Date Received:  10/10/2005
San Ramon, CA 84523 PO: San Ramon, CA 84523 Date Printed: 10/10/2005
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample (D ClientSampiD Matrix ~ CollectionDate Hok{ 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 [ 6 [ € [ 7 [ 8 | 8 | 10 | 1 [ 12 ] 13 | 14 [15
0510155-001 MW-11 Water [ 10/8051000:00 | [ ]| ©C A B
0510155-002 MW-10 Water | 10v8/0512:30.00 | ]| © A B
0510155-003 MW-9 Water | 10va0511:15:00 | [ ]| C A B
Test Leaend:
(1] 300 1_W ] [2] G-MBTEX_W | [3] MBTEX-8260B_W | [4] ] [5]
Le ] ] 7] | L8l | L8] | [1e]
[11] | 112] ] [13] | [14] | [45]
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.




